APPLICATION/REQUETE N° 7975/77

Edgardo BONAZZI v/ITALY
Edgardo BONAZZI c/ITALIE

DECISION of 13 December 1978 on the admissibility of the application
DECISION du 13 décembre 1978 sur la recevabilité de la requéte

Article 5, paragraph 1 of the Convention - Detention *'in accordance with a
procedure prescribed by law”. Period of detention on remand on the basis of
an arrest warrant, whose lawfuiness under domestic law is doubtful (com-
plaint declared admissible),

Article 5, paragraph 4 of the Convention : Failure by the appeal courts to
decide on an appeal against an arrest warrant (complaint declared ad-
missible).

Article 6, paragraph 1 of the Convention : Agitated atmosphere surrounding
a criminal trial, but unbiased behaviour of the coun. Manifestly ill-founded.

Article 26 and Article 5, paragraph 3 of the Convention : The person who,
while complaining of the length of his detention on remand has not applied
for release, has not exhausted domestic remedies. ..

Article 26 and Article 5, paragraph 5 of the Convention : In a State where
— like in Italy — Article b, paragraph b is directly applicable, it provides a legal
basis which has to be taken into consideration in respect of the exhaustion
of domestic remedies, if the complaint /s based on a detention which has
been considered infawful.

Article 5, paragraphe 1, de la Convention : Dérention « selon les voies
légales ». Période de détention proviscire subie en exécution d'un mandat
d'arrét dont la régularité en droit interne est douteuse (Grief déclaré
recevable).

Article 5, paragraphe 4, de fa Convention : Omission par les juridictions de
recours de se prononcer sur un recours comtre un mandat d‘arrét {Grief
déclaré recevable).
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Article 6, paragraphe 1, de la Convention : Atmosphére d'agitation entourant
un procés pénal mais comportement impartial du tribunal. Défaut manifeste
de fondement.

Article 26 et article 5, paragraphe 3, de la Convention : N'a pas épuisé les
voies de recours internes celui qui, alors qu'it se plaint de la durée de la
détention provisoirg, n'a pas demandé sa mise en libarte.

Article 25 et article 5, paragraphe 5 de la Convention : Dans un Eiat ou
— comme en ltalie — il est directement applicable, l'article 5, paragraphe 5,
fournit une base juridique dont i doit étre tenu compte quant & 'épuisernent
des voies da recours internes, lorsque fe grief se fonde sur une détention qui
a &ré jugée irréguliére.

EN FAIT |English : see p. 184)

Les faits de la cause, tels qu'ils ont été exposés par le requérant,
peuvent se résumer comme suit :

1. Le requérant, Edgardo Bonazzi, ressorlissant ilalien, né en 1950,
ouvrier, est actuellement détenu dans la prison de Padoue. Pour la procédure
devant la Commission il est représenté par Maitre Marco Bezicheri, avocat &
Bologne.

2. Le 26 ao0t 1972, le requérant se présenta spontanément a un poste de
police de Rome, déclarant avoir tué la nuit précédente, & Parme, le jeune
Marnianc Lupo.

La victme é&tail un militant du groupement extra-parlementaire de
gauche, « Lotta continua », alors que te requérant était militant d'un mouve-
ment- d'extréme droite.

Dans ses déclarations le requérant affirma avorr é1é attaqué par
Mariano Lupo et ses amis devant un cinéma de la banlieue ol il avait
rendez-vous avec la caissiére du cinéma. Ceile-o1, feignant pour le requérant
des sentiments d’amitié, était en réalité I'amie de Lupo, dont elle partageait
les idées, ce qui fut découvert par fa suite. Lorsque le requérant se vit
attaqué, il aurait sorti de sa poche un couteau a cran d’arrét et I'aurait brandi
devant son attaguant le plus direct. Mariano Lupo. Le requérant déclara qu'il
n‘avait pas l'intention de tuer Lupo, ni de le blesser, mais seulement de lui
faire peur et de le dissuader de ses propos. Cependant Lupo se jetant sur le
requérant, ne se serait pas apergu du couteau avant d'étre frappé au ceeur.
La victime ne serait pas tombée a terre immédialement, ce qui aurail pousse
le requérant & prendre la fuite, en profitant du fait que trois de ses amis, qui
se trouvaient assis & la terrasse d'un caté tout prés du cinéma, étaient venus
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4 son secours. Le requérant quitta aussitdt Parme pour Rome, ol le lende-
main il se constitua prisonnier A la police, lorsqu'il apprit que Lupo était mort,

3. Le méme jour {26 aolt 1972}, le juge d'instruction auprés du Tribunal
de Parme délivia un mandat d’arrdt a I'encontre du requérant du chef de
meurtie aggravé avec préméditation. Des mandats d'arrét du chef de compli-
cité de meurtre furent délivrés également contre les amis du requérant.

Le juge d'instruction renvoya en jugement le requérant du méme chef,
en l'accusant d'avoir organisé l'agression avec ses complices dans le but
précis de tuver Lupo.

L'ouverture des débats devant la Cour d'Assises fut fixée pour le mois
de janvier 1974. Toutefois le procés ne put avoir lieu & cause des manifes-
tations organisées par des groupes gauchistes, menagant gravement l'ordre
public.

Le Procureur Général de la République auprés de la cour d'appel de
Bologne, suivant la procédure prévue aux articles 55 et suivants du Code de
Procédure, demanda & la Cour de cassation le transfert du proces devant les
wibunaux d'une autre ville pour des raisons d'ordre public.

La Cour de cassation accueillit la demande du Procureur et décida le
renvoi & la Cour d'Assises d'Ancone. Le procés s'ouvnt en mai 1975. Par
arrét du 30 juillet 1975 la Cour reconnut le requérant coupable d’homicide
involontaire par imprudence {« omicidio preterinienzionale ») avec des cir-
constances atlénuantes prédominant sur les circonstances aggravantes. Il fut
condamné 4 une peine de 11 ans et B mois de détention. Cet arrét fut
attagué tant par le requérany, qui affirmail avoir agi en état de légitime
défense, que par le Ministére public, gui soutenait |'accusation de meurtre.

Le requérant fait &tat de pressions exercées par les extrémistes de
gauche pendant toute la durée du procés ; le Palais de Justice et la salle des
audiences auraient été constarment assiégés ; les inculpés, leurs avocats et
meéme certains magistrats auraient fait I'objet d'injures et de menaces.

4 Peu avant que le délai maximum prévu par la loi pour la déetention
préventive n’expire {le 26 aodt 1975) le requérant demanda sa mise en liberte
immédiate en faisant valoir gue, suivant le Code de Procédure pénale
{articles 272 el suivants), I'échéance des délais de détention préventive est de
3 ans lorsqu’une condamnation en appel n'est pas encore INtervenue.

La Cour d’Assistes d’Ancone, statuant sur cette demande, ordonna le
95 aoGt 1975 fa mise en liberté du requérant & dater du 25 aolt 1975 en
constatant |'expiration du détai, mais ordonna en méme temps une nouvelle
arrestation du chef d'homicide involontaire par imprudence pour les mémes
faits. La Cour se tondait sur la disposition de I'article 272 du Code de procedure
pénale autorisant I'émission d'un nouveau mandat d'arrét dans le cas de danger
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de fuite et se référait & cet égard & la tentative du requérant de s'évader de la
prison de Piacenza, le 16 septembre 1973. La décision de |la Cour d’Assises fut
attaguée par le requérant devant la Cour de cassation sur la base des moyens
suivants : a} la Cour d'Assises d’Ancfne était incompétente en raison du fait
que les assises &taient.closes.au moment ol elle avait décerné le nouveau
mandat d’arrét ; b) la révocation de la mise en liberté dans le cas d'un danger de
fuite n'est prévue que dans I'hypothése ou ce danger se manifeste de fagon
concréte dans la période qui suit la libération et non dans le cas d'une
tentative d'évasion accomplie au moment ol I'inculpé est en prison dans
Fattente d'&tre jugé.

La décision de la Cour d'Assises fut également attaquée par le Ministére
Public.

La Cour de cassation par décision du 3 février 1976 annula pour
incompétence la décision de la Cour d'Assises d’AncOne et renvoya I'affaire &
la Chambre d'Instruction de la cour d'dppel d'Ancéne. Celle-ci, le B mars 1976,
ordonna I'élargissement du requérant pour expiration du délai maximum pour
la détention préventive (articles 272 et 279 du C.P.P.) et, en application de
I'article 282 CPP I'assigna & résidence dans la commune de Spoleto {ltalie
centralel.

Cependamt, peu avant cette décision de la Cour de cassation, le Procu-
reur de la République auprés du Tribunal de Piacenza avait délivié fe
3 décembre 1975 un mandat d'arrét {signifié au requérant le 23 décembre 1975)
pour la tentative d'évasion du 16 septembre 1973. D'aprés la loi italienne, il
s'agissait d’'un mandat d’arrét facultatif. Il fut décerné & I'encontre du requé-
rant et d'un autre co-inculpé, qui était introuvable.

5. L'avocat du requéram dans ses plaidoiries devant la Cour d'Assises
d'appel évoqua I'arrét prononcé par la Cour d'Assises d’appel de Salerno
— confirmé par la Cour de cassation — dans une affaire qui avait eu grand
retentissement dans I'opinion publique italienne, I'affaire Marini. Giovanni
Marini, un jeune anarchiste, avait frappé-de trois coups de couteau, dont un
mortel, un jeune étudiant appartenant & un mouvement d'extréme droite,
Carlo Falvella. La Cour d'assises d’appel de Salerno considéra que Marini
n‘avait pas eu Yintention de tuer et le condamna du chet d’homicide par
imprudence & neuf ans de détention,

L'avocat du requérant argumenta que si Marini qui avait frappé trois
fois avec son couteau n'avait pas é1é considéré comme respansable d'homi-
cde volontaire, & plus forte raison.il fallait reconnaitre et confirmer que le
requérant était responsable d'homicide par imprudence. Une condamnation
pour homicide volontaire aurait imphqué — selon la thése de I'avocat du
requerant — une discrimination basée sur I'idéologie politique..Cet argument
fut rejeté par la cour d'appel. .
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Par arrét du 15 juin 1976, la Cour d'assises d'appel d'Ancdne déclara le
requérant coupable de meurtre (omicidio volontariol et le condamna a la
peine de 14 ans, B mois et 1% jours de détention.

L’arrét contenait également un nouveau mandat d'arrét & |'encontre du
requérant du chef des délits portés a sa charge. ’

6. Peu avant le prononcé de cet arrét, le 14 mai 1376, le défenseur d'un
co-inculpé du requérant, M. Ringozzi, s'était adressé a la Cour de cassation
par 'entremise du Procureur Général d’Ancdne pour demander le transfert
{rimessione) du procés 3 une cour siégeant dans une autre ville, conformé-
ment & l'artcle 55 du code de procédure pénale. Cette demande a été
envoyée & la Cour de cassation par le Procureur Général le 20 mai 1976. Les
autres co-inculpés, donc également le requérant, se sont associes par télé-
gramme & cette demande de transfert.

7. Le 18 juin 1976, la Chambre d'instruction de la cour d'appel de Bologne
accorda au requérant la liberé provisoire pour la tentative d'évasion.

8. Le requérant se pourvut en cassation contre l'arrét du 15 juin 1876, en
s"élevant d'une parl contre le mandat d'arrél y contenu, d'autre part contre
la condamnation du chef de meurtre volontaire.

En ce qui concerne le mandat d'arrét, le requérant souligna qu'il
s'agissait d'une mesure gui Se situail en dehors et au-dessus de la loi
elle-méme. |l invogua la jurisprudence de la Cour de cassation (cf. Cassation
Pénale « Massimario » 1973, 364}

En ce qui conceine $& condamnalion pour meuitre, e reguérant
réaffirma ne pas avoir eu Fintention de tuer et évoqua l'analogie avec I'affaire
Marini suscitée.

Dans un mémoire complémentaire daté du 5 uctobre 1876 le requérant
demanda a la Cour de cassation de déclarer la nullit¢ du procés d'appel et
s'dleva contre les pressions exercées par les extrémistes de gauche envers les
juges et les avocats, ainsi que contre le compornternent du Président de la
Cour d’assises d’appel d"Ancdne.

9. En ce qui concerna le nouveau mandat d'arrét contenu dans la décision
du 15 juin 1976, le requérant introduisit aussi, en date du 11 novembre 1976,
ure demande auprés de la Chambre d'instruction de la Cour d'assises d'appel
d'Ancéne pour qu'elle ordonne son élargissement immédiat en faisant valoir
que I'émission d’un nouveau mandat d'arrét qui annule I'effet de I'écheéance
des termes de détention préventive, n'est prévue par aucune dispositicn de la
loi italienne. Hl concluait & I'inexistence juridique du mandat contenu dans
I'arrét du 15 juin 1976.

Par une ordonnance du 29 novembre 1976, la Cour d'assises d'appel
déclara qu'il n'y avait pas lieu de décider sur cette demande (¢ non luogo 2
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provvedere sulla istanza ») et ordenna que le dossier fat transmis & la Cour
de cassation pour raison de-compétence. “

Par une ordonnance datée du 26 octobre 1976, la Cour de cassation
avait auparavant rejeté la demande de transfert présentée par le défenseur de
M. Ringozzi, aprés que celui-ci eGt présenté un nouveau mémoire en date du
8 octobre 1976. La Cour avait estimé que le procés d'appel s'était déroulé de
fagon réguliere, sans qu'il y ait eu de désordres marquants.

10. La Cour de cassation débouta le requérant par arrét du 20 janvier 1977,
En ce qui concerne les griefs portant sur le mandat d’'arrét, la Cour a observé
que la question de-nullité soulevée par le requérant faisait I'objet d'une
procédure séparée en chambre du conseil. Pour ce.qui est du moyen relatif &
la nullité du procés d'appel la Cour, tout en atfirmant qu’il s'agissait d'un
movyen tardif, en aborda I'examen et declara ce moyen mal fondé.

Le griefs du requérant concernent la viclation de I'article 5, para-
graphe 1, litt. {a), paragraphes 3 et 4, et de l'article 6, paragraphe 1, de la
Convention.

Le requérant se plaint, d’abord, d’aveir été détenu contra legem depuis
le 26 ao(t 1975 jusqu’au 20 janvier 1977 1l en infére une violation de
I'article b, paragraphe 1, litt. {a). '

Il allkgue ensuite que la durée de sa détention préventive n'a pas
respecté le caractére raisonnable prévu & |'article b, paragraphe 3

Pour ce qui est de la viclation de I'article 5, paragraphe 4, le requérant
allegue que la Cour de cassation ne s’est prononcée que le 3 février 1976 sur
le recours introduit contre I"'ordonnance du 25 aoGt 1975 par laquelle la Cour
d'Assises d’Ancéne avait ordonné une nouvelle arrestation aprés I'expiration
des délais maximums prévus par la loi. 1l se plamnt également gu‘aucune
juridiction ne s'est Jamais prononcé sur son recours contre le mandat d‘arrét
contenu dans I'arrét du 15 juin 1976 de la Cour d’Assises d’appel.

A tous ces égards, le requérant revendique son droit 3 une 'réparathn.

En ce qui concerne la violation de I'article 8, paragraphe 1, le requérant
alltgue ne pas avoir &té jugé d'une fagon indépendante et impartiale. A cet
égard, il fait notamment une comparaison entrg sOn procés et le procés
contre l'anarchiste Marini qui, accusé d’avoir frappé de trois coups de cou-
teau un militant de droite, n'a été reconnu_coupable que d'homicide involon-
taire par imprudence et ce d‘aprés une décision de la méme section de la
Cour de cassation. '

Le requérant allégue que tant la Cour d’Assises que la Cour d'Assises
d’'appel ont été I'objet de pressions de.la part de « gauchistes ». Il se plaint
de ce que le Président de la Cour d'Assises d'appel :

— aurait pubhquement déclaré que le procés devrait tre conclu avant
le jour fixé pour les élections politiques ;
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— aurait conseillé aux avocats de la défense de ne pas se presenter a
Faudience afin d'éviter toute occasion d'incidents ;

— aurail interrompu I'avocat du requérant, au cours de ses plaidoiries,
lorsque certains points étaient susceptibles d'irriter les « gauchistes ».

PROCEDURE SUIVIE

La Commission a décidé le 10 décembre 1977, conformément a
I'article 42, paragraphe 2 b} de son Réglement intérieur de porter la requdte &
la connaissance du Gouvernement defendeur et d'inviter ce dernier & lui
présenter par ecrit ses observations sur la recevabilité.

Ces observations sont parvenues 4 la Commission le 18 mars 1978
Elles ont &té aussitdt communiquées au conseil du requérant qui a éte invité
4 formuler ses cobservations en réponse. Ces derniéres, comprenant deux
mémoires, sont parvenues a la Commission les 20 mai et 12 juin 1978.

Le 3 octobre 1978 la Commission a décidé d'inviter les parties 3 une
audience sur la recevabilité et sur le fond

Cette audience a eu lieu le 8 décembre 1978,

ARGUMENTATION DES PARTIES

Les thé&ses exposées par les parties tant par écrit qu'eralement peuvent

se résumer comme Suit :
A. LE GOUVERNEMENT DEFENDEUR

{. Quant 3 la recevabilité des griefs lidés 3 la détention du requérant
larticle 5, paragraphe 1, de la Convention)

1. Délai de six mois

En ce qui concerne la période de détention comprise entre le 26 aocdt 1975
et le 3 décembre 1975, le Gouvernement soutient que le grief du requérant
est tardif. En eftet, la décision interne définitive au sujet de cette période est
I'ordonnance rendue le 8 mars 1976 par la Chambre d’instruction de la cour
d'appet d"Ancbne — 2 la suite de Farrét rendu par la Cour de cassation —
qui avait ordonné I'élargissement du requérani. Cette décision est antérieure
de plus de six mois & la date d’introduction de la requéie.

2. Bien-fondé

Le Gouvernement soutient que les griefs du requérant tirés de la pré-
tendue illégalité de la détention préventive sont, en ce qui concerne la
période 26'aolt 1975- 3 décembre 1975, irrecevables également pour defaul
manifeste de fondement.
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Quant aux griefs relatifs 4 la période 3 décembre 1975 - 20 janvier 1977,
ils sont aussi dénués de fondement. En effet, la premiére période de déten-
tion, celle altant du 26 aoat 1975 au 3 décembre 1975, est couverte par le
mandat d'arrét décerné le 25 aodt 1975 par la Cour d'Assises d'Ancdne. La
deuxidme période de détention allant du 3 décembre 1975 au 18 juin 1976 est
couverte par le mandat d’arrdt décerné par le Procureur de la République de
Piacenza. En ce qut concerne la troisiéme période comprise entre la
18 juin 1976 et le 20 juin 1977, le requérant a été détenu en vertu d'un
nouveau mandat d'arrét décerné le 15 juin 1976 par la Cour d'Assises d'appel
d'Ancéne: - e

D’aprés le Gouvernement donc, iensembre de cette pértode de déten-
tion est « totalement couverte par des mesures restrictives de la liberté prises
par des organes judiciaires et, par conséquent, les violations de l'article 5 de
la Convention dont se plalnt le requérant n'existent pas ».

Dans cet ordre d'idées, le Gouvernement ajoute qu'on ne peut pas
soutenir que les violations découlent d'erreurs commises par des organes
judiciaires dans Vadoption de mesures restrictives, telles que le mandat d'arrét
du 25 aodt 1975. L'erreur — précise le Gouvernement — fut g palliée par les
voies de recours internes, puisque la Cour de cassation avait accueilli ie
recours de l'accusa et transmis les actes a la section d’'instruction de la cour
d'appel d'Ancne, qui, par sa décision du 8 mars 1976, ordonna la mise en
liberté de I'accusé ». Quant aux autres mesures restrictives de la libertd elles
s’avérent prises « en pleine légitimité de pouvoirs par les organes judiciaires
compelents ».

Pour ce qui est de la détention comprise entre le 18 juin 1976 et le
20 janvier 1977, le Gouvernement gjoute encore que |'aggravation de la quali-
fication juridique de Vinfraction retenue par la Cour d'Assises d’appel dans
son arrét a entraing, conformément aux dispositions pertinentes de la loi
italienne, une prolongation du délai maximum de détention préventive,

Le Gouvernement observe enfin que « étant survenu 'arrét' condamnant
le requérant & une peine bien plus longue que la durée de la détention
préventive, toute question sur la legiumité de ladite détention est de fait
dépassee, la durée de cetie dermere etant calculée dans celle de la peine
infligée ».

II.  Quant a la recevabilité des griefs tirés du caractére prétenduement
inéquitable de la procédure (article 6, paragraphe 1 de la Convention}

Le Gouvernemeni soutient que cette partie de la requéte es! irrecevable
pour non-respect du délai de six mois. A titre subsidiaire, le Gouvernement
souuent que ce grief est, en tout état de cause, manifesterment mal-fondé.

1. . Délai de six mois

Le Gouvernement observe que les griefs du requérant se rapportent & la
prétendue partialité des juges & cause de I'atmosphére qui- aurait existé &
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Ancéne en particulier au cours du déroulement du procés de premier degre.
Il souligne que le moyen prévu par le droit italien dans ce cas est la demande
de transfert pour cause de suspicion légitime {« rimessione per legitiimo
sospetto ») prévue par l'article 55 du Code de procédure pénale.

Or, la Cour de cassation s'est prononcée sur la demande présentée par
le requérant sur la base de cette disposition le 26 oclobre 1976. La requéte a
la Commission n'ayant &1¢ introduite le 8 juillet 1977, il s'ensuit que le
requérant n'a pas respecté e délai de six mois.

Le Gouvernement observe, A cet égard, que 'arrét rendu par la Cour de
cassation le 20 janvier 1977 ne peut pas &tre pris en considération pour le
calcul du délai de six mois. En effet, ainsi qu'il ressort du texte de cette
décision, d'une part le pourvoi du requérant sous cet aspect était tardif,
Dautre part, par ce pourvoi, le requérant a demandé que les débats et la
décision de deuxidme degré soient annulés par la Cour de cassation étant
donné que la Cour d’assises d'appel n'avait pas suspendu lg procés dans
I'attente de la décision sur la demande de transfert pour cause de suspicion.
Or. une telle demande ne trouve aucun fondement dans le droit italien, car
seule la Cour de cassation peut décider de la suspension d'un procés pour
cause de suspicion légitime.

2. Bien-fondé

En ce qui concerne les allégations du requérant ayanti trait au caractére
prétendument inéquitable du proces qui s'est déroulé devant la Cour d'assises
d‘appel d'Ancone, le Gouvernement se référe aux arguments développeés par
la Cour de cassation dans son ordonnance du 28 octobre 1977. Le Gouver-
nement rappelle notamment que la Cour de cassation avait estimé que les
manifestations s'étantl déroulées au cours du procés devant la Cour d’assises
d'appel pouvaient étre considérées comme normales compte tenu du reten-
tissement politique de l'alfaire. Il soufigne que le requérant n'a appoefté aucun
élément permettant de conclure 4 la partialité des juges d'appel.

Le Gouvernement défendeur examine ensuite 1'argument du requérant
selon lequel son procés aurait été inéquitable en ce qu'il aurait requ un
traiternent différent de celui iéservé 3 un autre accusé de meurtre, ayant une
idéologie politique opposée.

A cet égard le Gouvernement fait notamment valair que « les situations
sont différentes et il n'est pas possible d'affirmer qu’une peing égale doit ére
infligée & des accusés de crimes semblables ». Par conséguent il est impos-
sible, selon le Gouvernement, de déduire « la partialité des juges du requérant
sur la base d'un élément tellement inconsistant et subjectif ».



B. LE REQUERANT

l. Quant & la recevabilité des griefs liés & la détention du requérant
“{article 5, paragraphe 1 de la Convention) '
Le requérani soutient que sa déiention préventive comprise entre le
26 aout 1975 et le 20 janvier 1977 doit étre considérée comme illegale.

Il avance que la Cour de cassation a reconnu par sa décision du
3 février 1976 Iillégalité du mandat d'arrét délivré le 25 aolt 1975 par la Cour
d'Assises d"Ancdne. Il en infére que sa détention comprise entre le 25 aoiit 1975
et le 3 décembre 1975 (date a laquelle le Procureur de la République auprés
du Tribunal de Piacenza délivra & son encontre un mandat d'arrét du chef de
tentative d'évasion} aurait été¢ basée sur un mandat illégal.

En ce qui concerne la période de détention qui fait suite au mandat
contenu dans rarrét de la Cour d'Assises d'appel d"Ancone du 15 juin 1976,
le requérant observe que le Gouvernement n'a formulé aucun argument
convaincant quant a sa légalité. Le requérant fait vatoir qu'en droit italien
I'élargissement pour expiration du délai maximum prévu par la loi doit étre
« automatique ». Dans le cas du requérant ce délai expirait le 26 ao(t 1975
toute la détention posténeure a cetie date était, par consequent, « sine titulo ».

Le requéramt a, en particulier, contesté I'argument du Gouvernement
selon lequel I'aggravation de ia qualification juridique de Vinfraction portée 3
la charge du requérant justifiait la prolongati-dn du délai maximum de déten-
tion préventive. Se basant sur une jurisprudence constante des. Sections
Unies de la Cour de cassation, it affirme qu'une telle prelongation est exclue
dans I'hypothése ou un inculpé a déja é&té libéré pour expiration du délai
maximum. Comme tel était le cas du requérant, celui-ct en déduit I'illégalité
du mandat d'arrét du 15 juin 1976

Le requérant conteste, enfin, 'affirmation du Gouvernement détendeur
selon laquelle le probléme posé par la prétendue illégaliié de la détention
serait en tout cas éliminé par le fait que la durée de la déention préventive a
et¢ imputée sur la durée de la peine infligte. Le requérant se référe 3 cet
égard a la jurlsprudence de la Cour en la matlere ‘et notamment 3 Iarret dans
I"affaire Ringeisen.- :

fI.  Quant 2 la recevabilité des griefs tirés du caractére prétendument
inéquitable de la procédure larticle 6, paragraphe 1 de la Convention)

’

i Délai de six mois

Le requérant conteste I'affirmation du Gouvernement défendeur.selon
laquelle la décision interne définitive, en ce qui concerne ce grief, serait
constituée par 1'ordonnance de fa Cour de cassation du 26 octobre 1976. II
affirme que dans son pourvoi en cassation il a allégué 1a nullité du jugement
d'appel en raison des pressions exercées par des « gauchistes » sur le
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tribunal, ainsi que de certains comportements du Président de la Cour
d'Assises d'appel. |l souligne notamment gue la Cour de cassation a coempeé-
tence pour connaitre de ce moyen. Selon le requérant, il s'ensuit que la date
de la décision interne définitive est celle de T'arrét de la Cour de cassation du
20 janvier 1877.

En réponse aux autres arquments avancés par ie Gouvernement le
requérant, qui estime avoir épuisé les voies de recours internes, soutient :

— que les moyens de son pourvai en cassation sont parvenus a la Cour
dans le délai prévu par la lot;

— que ces moyens portaient précisément sur la nullité du jugement
d'appel pour les motils susmentionnés et non pas, ainsi que {e Gouvernement
le prétend, sur une question de procédure. La Cour de cassation aurait
interpréié de cette dernigre fagcon le mémoire du requérant et ce faisant en
aurail déformé le sens. Le Gouvernement défendeur fait sienne, selon le
requérant, cetie fausse interprétation de la Cour de cassation.

2. Bien fondé

Le requérant affirme que les pressions exercées sur la Cour d'assises
d‘appel ont rendu objectivement impossible un déroulement serein du procés
et ont porié atteinte au devoir d'impartialité qui incombe aux juges. If
souligne notamment les répercussions négatives de la campagne de presse
visant & {aire apparaitre sa culpabilité, ainsi gue les graves désordres qui onl
suivi le prononcé du jugement de premier ressort.

En ce qui concerne la procédure devant la Cour de cassation le requé-
rant soutient qu‘une comparaison entre I'affaire Marini et la présente affaire
est en mesure de montrer que les mémes juges (c'est-a-dire la premiére
Section de la Cour de cassation) ont fait preuve de deux attitudes tout & fait
différentes - de bienveillance et de clémence envers M. Marini, de sévérité
empreinte de prévention envers le requérant.

EN DROIT

1 Le requérant se plaint que sa détention comprise entre le 26 acat 1975
et le 20 janvier 1977 n‘a pas é1¢ conforme aux prescriptions de la loi italienne.
Il allégue, partant, une violation de I'article 5, paragraphe 1, de la Convention.

Les griefs du requérant ne portent, en fait, que sur deux périodes de
détention, celle comprise entre le 25 aolt 1975 et le 3 décembre 1975 et celle
allant du 18 juin 1976 au 20 janvier 1977.

2. La Commission a examiné, en premier lieu, la détention entre le
25 aot 1975 — date & laquelle la Cour d'assises d°Ancdne ordonna la mise
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en liberté du requérant pour expiration du délai maximum et en méme temps
décerna a son encontre un nouveau mandat d'arrét pour les mémes faits —
et le 3 décembre 1975, date & laquelle le requérant fut frappé d'un mandat
d'arrét pour temative d'évasion.

Le requérant fait valoir que la Cour de cassation, en annulant le mandat
d'arrét du 25 ao(t 1975, par ordonnance du 3 février 1976, a reconnu
I'iflégalité de la détention basée sur ledit mandat.

Le Gouvernement défendeur affirme que la requéte: est tardive & cet
égard, puisqu'elle a ét¢ soumise & la Commission plus de six mois aprés la
date de la décision interne définitive, qui serait constituée en l'espeéce par
I'ordonnance du 3 février 1976 de la Cour de cassation.

La Commission reléve que le requérant s'est pourvu en cassation afin
de faire constater la nullité du mandat d’arrét du 25 aolit 1975 et le caractére
irrégulier de la détention. La Cour de cassation a accueilli sa demande. La
Commission est d'avis qu'en constatant la nullité¢ dudit mandat, la Cour a
constaté également le caractére irrégulier de la détention du requérant. Cefle-
ci n'avait donc pas é1é « réguliére » au sens de I'article 5, paragraphe 1, de la
Convention, :

La Commission estime que le requérant avait alors la possibilité de
demander réparaticn du préjudice subi en application de Faricle 5, para-
graphe 5. de la Convention. Il aurait pu faire valoir son droit & réparation sur
la base méme de la Convention, quia force de_léi dans le systéme juridique
italien. Or, il y a lieu de remarquer qu’en I'espéce le requérant n'a soulevé ni
formeliement ni méme en substance devant les jundictions internes son droit
a réparation. Au demeurant, ni I'examen de I'affaire telle qu'elle -a été& pré-
sentée ni méme l'examen d’office auquel la Commission a procédé n’ont
permis de déceler aucune circonstance particulidre qui aurait pu dispenser le
requérant, selon les principes de droit international généralement reconnus en
la matiére, de soulever ce point devant les tribunaux internes.

Il s’ensuit que e requérant n'a pas satisfait 4 la condition de I'épuise-
ment des voies de recours internes et que sa requéte doit &tre rejetée sur ce
point conformément & I"anticle 27, paragraphe 3, de la Convention.

3. La Commission a ensuite examing la détention entre le 18 juin 1976
— date a laquelle la Chambre d'instruction de la Cour d'appel de Bologne a
accordé au requérant la liberté provisoire suite @ son inculpation pour tenta-
live d’évasion — et le 20 janvier 1977, date a laquelle la Cour de cassation a
rejeté le pourvoi du requérani et en a confirmé la condampation du chef
d’homicide volontaire. La détention du requérant pendant cetle période était
consécutive au mandat d’arrét contenu dans ‘I'arrét du 15 juin 1976 de la
Cour d’Assises d'appel d'Ancdne.

— 180 —



Le requérant fait valoir que I'émission d'un nouveau mandat d'arrét qui
annule I'effet de I'échéance du délai maximum de détention préventive, n'est
prévue par aucune disposition de la loi italienne.

Le Gouvernement conteste la thése du requérant et demande a la
Commission de rejeter cette partie de la requéte pour défaut manifeste de
fondement. ll fait notammaent valoir sur le mandat d'arrét contenu dans I'arrét
suscité du 15 juin 1976 était justifié, aux termes de 1a loi, par I'aggravation de
la qualification juridique du déiit et par la prolongation du délai maximum de
détention préventive qui en découle.

La Commission reléve que la question de savoir si le mandat d’arrét
décerné e 15 juin 1976 par la Cour d’Assises d'appel d’Ancéne était
conforme & la loi italienne et si la détention consécutive & ce mandatl était
donc réguligre, au sens de l'article 5, paragraphe 1 de la Convention, souléve
des problémes complexes. Elle estime dés lors, que ce grief ne peut &tre
rejeté pour défaut manifeste de fondement et gue sa solution doit relever
d'un examen au fond.

4, Le requérant se plaint que la durée de sa détention préventive a
dépassé les limites raisonnables. Il invogue & cet égard l'article 5, para-
graphe 3, de la Cenvenuon.

En l'espace, le requérant m'a pas prouvé avoir demandé sa mise en
liberté provisoire €1 avoir recouru jusgu’en cassation contre les éventuelles
décisions de rejet de ses demandes. Par conséquent, il n’a pas épuisé les
voies de recours dont il disposait en droit italien. De plus, ni I'examen de
I'affaire telle qu'slle a & présentée ni méme l'examen doffice auquel la
Commission a procédé n'ont permis de déceler aucune circonstance parti-
culidgre qui aurait pu dispenser le requérant, seflon les principes de droit
international généralement reconnus en la matiére, d'épuiser les voies de
recours internes.

Il s’ensuit que le requérant n'a pas satsfait 4 la condition relative a
I'épuisement des voies de recours internes et que sa requéte doit Eue rejetee,
sur ce point, conformément & barticle 27, paragraphe 3, de la Convention.

5. Le requérant se plaint que la Cour de cassation ne se prononga que le
3 février 1976 sur le recours introduit contre 'ordonnance du 25 aodt 1975 par
lequel la Cour d'Assises d'Ancone avait ordonné une nouvelle arrestation
aprés expiration du délai maximum prévu par la loi. Il invoque [article 5,
paragraphe 4, de la Convention.

Dans la présente affaire ta décision de la Cour de cassation qui consti-
tue, quant & ce grief particulier, 1a décision interne défirutive, fut rendue le
3 fevrier 1976 alors que la requéte fut soumise & la Commission le 8 juillet 1977,
c'est-a-dire plus de six mois aprés la date de cette décision. Le requérant n'a
donc pas respecté le délai de six mois prévu & Varlicle 26 /in fine de la
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Convention. En.outre, I'examen de I'affare ne permet de discerner aucune
circonstance particuliére qui ait pu interrompre ou suspendre le .cours dudit
deétai

Ii s'ensuit que la requéte est tardive & cet égard et doit &tre rejetée,
conformément 4 l'article 27, paragraphe 3, de la Convention.

6. Le requérant se plaint qu'aucune juridiction ne s'est jamais prononcée
sur la légalité de sa détention consécutive au mandat d’arrét contenu dans
I'arrét du 15 juin 1976 de la Cour d'Assises d'appel. Il invoque également
I'article 5, paragraphe 4, de la Convention.

La Commission constate que, dans I'état actuel du dossier, aucune
décision de la Cour d'Assises ou de la Cour de cassation ne semble avoir
statué sur le fond du recours introduit par le requérant afin de falre prenoncer
I'illégalité dudit mandat d*arrét.

La Commission estime dés lors, que ce grief ne peut &tre rejeié pour.
défaut manifesie de fondement et que sa solution doit relever d’un examen
au fond.

7. Le requérant se plaint de ne pas avoir bénéticié d'un procés équitable.
Il s'éléve contre I'atmosphére qui a entouré le déroulement des débats devant
la Cour d'Assises et la Cour d'Assises d"appel. Ii fait également valoir que la
Cour de cassation aurait manifesté envers lui une attitude de sevéritd
empreinte de prévention en raison de ses opinions politiques. A tous ces
ggards le requérant invoque l'article 6, paragraphe 1, de la Convention.

Le Gouvernement défendeur affirme que pour autant. que les griefs du
requérant se rapportent & la procédure devant la Cour d'Assises d'appel, la
requéte est tardive puisqu’elle a &1é soumise & la Commission plus de six
mois aprés la date de 'a décision interne définitive qui serait constituée, en
I'espéce, par I'ordonnance du 26 octobre 1976 par laguelle la Cour de cassa-
tion a rejeté la demande du requérant et d'autres co-inculpés visant au
transfert du procés conformément a l'article 556 du Code de procédure pénale.

Pour autant que le requérant vise le jugement de la Cour de cassation,
le Gouvernement défendeur affirme que ta requéte doit étre rejetée sur ce
point pour défaut manifeste de fondement.

8.~ La Commission ne saurait suivre la thése ci-dessus du Gouvernement
défendeur selon laquelle I'ordonnance de ‘la Cour de cassation rejetant la
demande de transfert devrait étre considérée comme la décision interne
définitive, au sens de l'aruicle 26 in fine de la Convention. Elle considére en
effet que le requérant en soulevant devant la Cour de cassation, dans le
cadre de son pourvoi, les moyens relatifs a 'atmosphére qui a entouré le
procés devant la Cour d'Assises d'appel, avait la possibilite d'atteindre par
I"annulation .de I'arrét attaqué le but qu'il visait. En effet il incombait au
requérant de se pourvoir en cassation conire la prétendue partialité des juges
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de la Cour d'Assises d'appel et ce afin d'obtenir un redressement de sa
situation, dans le cadre de I'épuisement des voies de recours internes.

9. Le requérant ayant en substance allégué devant la Cour de cassation la
prétendue partialité de la Cour d'assises d’appel, la Commssion a donc
exarming la question de savoir si ce grief est ou n'est pas manifestement mal
fondé.

Il est tout d'abord & noter que la Cour de cassation s’était déjd pronon-
cée sur les conditions dans lesquelles le procés d'appel s'était déroulé et que,
en se basant sur les éléments fournis par la défense méme de M. Ringozzi,
elle avait constaté pour ce qui est de ce procés que son « déroulement a €te
régulier, ne serait-ce qu'ad la faveur des mesures de précaution prises par le
Président, sans qu'il y ait eu de désordres marquants ».

En ce qui concerne le comportement des juges, la Commission reléve
qu'aucun élément n'a été fourni par le requérant a ia Cour de cassation
elle-méme, de nature & prouver que les juges ont été partiaux. Le fait que la
Cour d'assises d'appel ait modifié la qualification juridique de l'infraction et
aggravé la peine {de onze ans environ & quatorze ans enviren) ne peut en
I'espéce etre considéré comme preuve de parualité,

Quant aux griefs soulevés contre la Cour de cassation elle-méme, tirés
de la comparaisen avec le jugement rendu par la méme section de la Cour
de cassation dans une autre affaire pénale, la Commission estime gqu'une telle
comparaison est depourvue de toute pertinence.

Dans ces conditions, il s'ensuit que cette partie de la reguéte est
dénuée de fondement et doit &tre rejetée au sens de 'article 27, paragraphe 2,
de la Convention.

Par ces mouts, la Commission

1. DECLARE RECEVABLE et retient la requéte, tout moyen de fond
étant réservé, pour aulant gque le requérant se plaint du caractére
prétendument ircégulier de sa détention provisoire entre le 18 juin 1976
et te 20 janvier 1977 larticle 5. paragraphe 1, de la Convention) el
pour autant qu'il se plaint gu'il n‘a pas été statué a bref deélai sur la
légalité de sa détention {article b, paragraphe 4, de la Convention).

2. La DECLARE IRRECEVABLE pour le surplus.
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(TRANSLATION)

THE FACTS
The facts of the application as presented by the applicant may be
summarised as follows :

1. The applicant, Edgardo Bonazzi, an Italian national and a workman by
profession was born in 1950, is at present detained in Padua prison. In the
proceedings before the Commission he is represented by Mr Marco Bezicheri,
a lawyer practising in Bologna.

2. On 26 August 1972 the applicant gave himself up at a Rome police
station stating that he had killed the young Mariano Lupo at Parma on the
previous night.

The victim was an active supporter of the extraparliamentary group
“Lotta continua’® and the applicant an active supporter of a movement
belonging to the extreme right.

In his statement the applicant alleged that he was attacked by Mariano
Lupo and his friends in front of a suburban cinema where he had a rendez-vous
with the lady cashier. This lady, who pretended to be kindly disposed to the
applicant, was in fact Lupo’s girlfriend and shared his ideas, as later became
apparent. When the applicant found himself attacked he took a tlick knife
out ot his pocket and brandished it in front of his nearest assailant, Mariano
Lupo. It was not ks intention to kill or wound Lupo but only to frighten him
and make him keep quiet. However Lupo threw himsell on the applicant
without seeing the knife and was wounded in the heart. The victim did not
fall to the ground immediately and this led the appiicant to escape taking
advantage of the fact that 3 of his friends, who were sitting on the terrace of
a café close to the cinema, had come to his assistance. The applicant
immediately left Parma for Rome where the next day,” hearing that Lupo was
dead, he gave himself up to the police. '

3. On the same day (26 August 1972) the investigating judge of Parma
Regional Court issued an arrest warrant against the applicant for premeditated
murder. Arrest warrants for aiding and abetting were also issued against the
applicant’s friends.

The investigating judge committed the applicant for trial on that same
charge accusing him of having organised the attack with his complices with
the express purpose of killing Lupo.

The hearing was fixed to commence before the Court of Assize in
January 1974. However the trial could not begin on account of demonstrations
organised by leftist groups which constituted a serious threat to public order.
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The Attorney General attached to the Bologna Court of Appeal made
an application under Articles 55 et seq of the -Code of Criminal Procedure to
the Court of Cassation for the trial 1o be transferred to the courts of another
town on grounds of public order.

The Court of Cassation accepted the Attorney General's request and
decided to remil the case to the Ancona Court of Assize. The trial commenced
in May 1975. In its judgement of 30 July 1975 the Court found the applicant
guilty of manslaughter {omicidio preterintenzionalel and that the mitigating
circumstances oulweighted the aggravating circumstances. He was sentenced
to 11 years and 8 months imprisonment. The judgment was appealed, both
by the applicant who claimed to have been acting in self-defence and by the
prosecution which maintained the murder charge.

The applicant points out the pressures exercised by left wing extremists
throughout the proceedings ; the courthouse and courtroom were constantly
besieged ; the accused, their counsel and even some judges had been
subjected to insults and threats

4, Shortly before the maximum statutory period for detention on remand
expired (26 August 1975) the applicant applied for immediate release on the
ground that under Articles 272 et seq of the Code of Criminal Procedure the
period of detention on remand shall not exceed 3 years if the accused has
not yet been convicled on appeal.

On this application the Ancona Court of Appeal, finding that the period
had expired on 26 August 1975, ordered the applicant's release on that day
but at the same time ordered a new arrest for manslaughter on the same
facls. The court based its decision on Article 272 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, which authorises the issue of a new arrest warrant if there is
danger of the accused's absconding, and referred in this respect to the
applicant’s attempt to escape from Piacenza prison on 16 September 1973.
The applicant appealed against this decision to the Court of Cassation on the
following grounds : la} the Ancona Court of Assize had no jurisdicuon
because the assizes were over when it issued the new arrest warrant ; (b] the
revocation of release on account of the danger of the accused's absconding
is only conceivable where such a danger actually materialises in the period
after release but not in the case of an atlempt to escape at a time when the
accused is in pnson awaiting trial.

The prosecution also appealed against the Court of Assize's decision.

By a decision of 3 February 1976 the Court of Cassation set aside the
Ancona Coun of Assize's decision for lack of jurisdiction and sent the case
to the investigation Chamber of the Ancona Court of Appeal. On 8 March
1976 that Court ordered the applicant's release on the ground that the
maximum period of detention on remand tArticles 272 and 279 of the Code
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of Cnminal Procedure} had expired and, by virtue of Article 282 of the Code
of Criminal Procedure, ordered him to reside in the district of Spoleto
{central ltaly).

However, shortly betore the Count of Cassation’s decision, the Public
Prosecutor attached to Piacenza Regional Court had issued an arrest warrant
on 3 December 1975 {which was served on the applicant on 23 December
1975) for his attempted escape of 16 September 1973. Under Italian law this
was an optional arrest warrant, It was issued agalnst the applicant and
ancther co- -accused who could not be found

5. In his address to the Assize Court of Appeal the applicant's counsel
relied on the judgment of the Salerno Assize Court of Appeal, confirmed by
the Court of Cassation, in a case which had aroused great interest in ltalian
public opinion, the Marini case. Giovanni Marini, a young anarchist, had
struck a young student, belonging to an extreme rightist movement, Carlo
Palvella, 3 times with a knife, one of which blows proved fatal. The Salerno
Assize Court of Appeal held that Marini had not intended to kill and sentenced
him to 9 years imprisonment for slaughter. The applicant’s counsel argued
that if Marini, who had struck 3 blows with his knife, had not been held
guilty of intentional homicide .there was an even stronger case for recognising
and confirming that the applicant was enly guilty of manslaughter. To convict
him of murder would, according to his counsel’s argument, amount to a
discrimination based on politicat ideology. This argument was rejected by the
Court of Appeal

By its judgment of 15 June 1976 the Ancona Assize Court of Appeal
declared the applicant guilty of murder {omicidio volontariol and sentenced
him to 14 years 8 months and 15 days imprisonment.

The judgement also contained a fresh arrest warrant agalnsl the accused
on these counts : ’

6. Shorlly after this judgment was given on 14 May 1976 counsel rep-
resenting Mr Ringozzi, one of the applicant's co-accused, applied to the
Court of Cassation through the Attorney General in Ancona for the trial to be
transferred (nmessione} to a coun sitting in another town under Article b5 of
the Code of Criminal Procedure. This application was sent to the Court of
Cassation by the Attorney General on 20 May 1976. The other co-accused,
including the applicant, associated themselves with this application for transfer
by sending a telegram. :

7. On 18 June 1976 the Investigating Chamber of the Bologna Court of
Appeal granted the applicant release on bail on the charge of attempting to
escape.
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B.  The applicant appealed to the Court of Cassation against the judgment
of 15 June 1976 complaining both of the arrest warrant embodied therein
and also of his conviction for murder.

As regard the arrest warrant the applicant argued that it was a measure
completely devoid of legal foundauon and relied on previous decisions of the
Court of Cassation (cf. “Massimario’’ Cassazione Penale 1973, 364}

As regards his conviction for murder he repeated that he had not
intended to kill and relied on the precedent of the Marini case mentioned
above.

In a supplementary memorial dated 5 October 1976 the applicant
requested the Court of Cassation to quash the appeal proceedings and
complained of the pressure exercised by left wing extremists on the judges
and cousel and also of the conduct of the President of the Ancona Assize
Court of Appeal.

9. With regard to the new arrest warrant contained in the decision of
15 June 1976 the applicant also made an appiication, on 11 November 19785,
10 the Investigating Chamber of the Ancona Assize Court of Appeal 1o order
his immediate release on the ground that the issue of a new arrest warrant,
which annulled the effect of the termination of the statutory period of
detention on remand, was not justified by any provision of ltalian law. He
argued that the arrest warrant contained in the judgment of 15 June 1976
was legally non-existent.

By an order of 29 November 1976 the Assize Court of Appeal stated
that it was not required to make a decision on this application (“non
luogo a provvedere sulia istanza”} and ordered the file to be sent o the
Court of Cassation for reasons of jurisdiction.

By an order dated 26 October 1976 the Court of Cassation had previously
rejected the application for transter submitted by Mr Ringozzi's counsel after he
had filed a new memorial on 8 Qctober 1976. The Court held that the appeal
proceadings had been properly conducted and that there had been no serious
disturbances.

10. The Court of Cassation rejected the applicant’s appeal by a judgment
of 20 January 1977. As regards the complaints relating to the arrest warrant,
the Court observed that the question of nullity raised by the applicant was
being dealt with in separate proceedings in chambers. With regard to the
grounds alleging the nullity ot the appeal proceedings, the Court, although
staling that the application was out of time, examined the matter and
declared this ground of appeal ill-founded.

The applicant alleges violations of Article 5 {1] {al, {3] and (4) and of
Article 6 (1) of the Convention.
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He complains firstly that he was illegally detained from 26 August 1975
1o 20 January 1977 and alleges that this amounts 1o a violation of Article 5{1)(a}.

He further alleges that his detention on remand did not comply with
the reasonable time requirement in Article 5 (3],

With regard to the -violation of Article 5 {4), the applicant alleges that
the Court of Cassation only decided on 3 February 1976 on his appeal against
the Order of 26 August 1975 by which the Ancona Court of Assize ordered a
new arrest after the expiration éf the maximum statutory periods. He also
compfains that no court has given a decision on his appeal against the arrest
warrant contained in the Assize Court of Appeal judgment of 15 June 1976.

th regard to all these matters the appticant claims his right to
compensation. . )

As regards the violation of Article 6 {1) the applicant alleges that he
was not iried in an independent and- impartial manner, In this respect he
compares his trial with that of the anarchist Marini who was accused of
having struck a night wing extremist three times with a knife and was only
found guilty of manslaughter by a decision of the same sectron of the Court
of Cassation.

The applicant alleges that bo_th the Court of Assize and the Assize
Court of Appeal were subjected to pressure by “lefusts”. He complains that
the President of the Assize Court of Appeal !

— stated in public that the tnal should be completed before the day
fixed for the political elections ;

— advised defence counsel not 10 appear at the trial in order to avoid
any possibility of incidents ;

— interrupted the applicant's counsel during his addresses when
certain points might have angered the “leftists”.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

On 10 December 1977 the Commission decided in accordance with

Rule 42 (2} {b] of its Rules of Procedure to bring the application to the notice

of the respondent Government and request the latter 10 submit its written
, observations on admissibility.

These observations reached the Commission on 18 March 1978. They
were immediately sent to the applicant’s counsel, who was requested to
submil his observation in reply. The latter, consisting of two memorials,
reached the Commission on 20 May and 12 June 1978
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On 3 October 1378 the Commission decided. to invite the parties to a
hearing on the admissibility and the merits. .

This hearing took place on 8 December 1978.

SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES
The arguments submitted by the parties both in writing and orally may
be summarised as follows :

A, THE RESPONDENT GOVERNMENT

I Admissibility of the complaints connected with the applicant’s
detention (Article 5 {1} of the Convention)

1. Six months’ period

The Government argues that the applicant's complaint with respect to
his imprisonment between 26 August 1975 and 3. December 1975 is out of
time. The final domestic decision for this .period of imprisonment was the
Order of 8 March 1976 by the Invetigating Chamber. of the Ancona Court of
Appeal —following the Court o! Cassation's judgment— which ordered the
applicant’s release. This decision was given more than 6 months before the
date the application was lodged.

2. The merits

The Government argues that the applicani's complaints regarding the
alteged illegality of his detention on remand during the period 26 August 1975
to 3 December 1975 are also inadmissible as they are manifestly ill-founded.

The same applies to the complaints concerning the period 3 December 19765
10 20 January 1977. The first period of detention from 26 August 1975 to
3 December 1975 is covered by the arrest warrant issued by the Ancona
Court of Assize on 25 August 1975. The second period from 3 December 1975
10 18 June 1976 is covered by the arrest warrant issued by the Public
Prosecutor in Piacenza. And during the third period, between 18 June 1976
and 20 June 1977, the applicant was imprisoned under a new arrest warrant
issued by the Ancona Assize Court of Appeal on 15 June 1976.

According to the Government, the whole of this period of detention
was, therefore, “entirely covered by detention orders issued by the judicial
authorities and accordingly the violations of Article 5 of the Convention of
which the applicant is complaining do not exist™.

Following the same reasoning the Government adds that it cannot be
maintained that the alleged violations are based on errors committed by the
judicial authorities ‘when making the detention orders such as the arrest
warrant of 25 August 19756, The error —the Government stipulates— was
“rectified by the domestic remedies, as the Court of Cassation allowed the
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accused’s appeal and transferred the files to the Investigation Section: of the
Ancona Court of Appeal, which, by its decision of 8 March 1976, ordered the
accused's release”. The other detention orders appeared on examination to
have been made "in the lawful exercise of their powers by the competent
judicial authorities'".

The Government further adds that as regards the period of detention
between 18 June 1976 and 20 January 1977, the adoption- ot a more serious
classification of the accused's offence in the judgment of the Assize Court of
Appeal entailed a prolongation of the maximum period of detention on
remand in accordance with the relevant prowvisions of‘lialian law.

Finally, the Government submits that, “with the judgment sentencing
the applicant to imprisonment for a period far longer than his detention on
remand, any: questions as to the legality of this detention are in fact
superseded since account was taken of the period of detention in calculating
the sentence imposed”. .

iI.  Admissibility of the complaints based on the alleged unfaimess of the
proceedings [Article 6 (1) of the Convention)

The Government maintains that this part ¢f the application is inadmis-
sible for failure to observe the six months’ time limit. Alternatively, the
Government maintains that this complaint is anyway manifestly ill-founded.

1. Six months’ period

The Government notes that the applicant's complaints relate 10 the
alleged bias of the judges caused by the atmosphere prevailing in Ancona. In
particular during the trial at first instance. It is stressed that the remedy
provided by Italian law in this case was an application for transfer on
grounds of justifiable suspicion of bias (''rimessione per legittimo sospetto’)
under Article 55 of the Code of Crirninal Procedure.

The Court of Cassation gave judgment on the application submitted by
the applicant on the basis of this provision on 26 October 1976. As the
application to the Commission was not lodged until 8 July 1977 it follows
that the applicant has not observed the six months' time limit.

The Government comments that lhe judgment given by the Court of
Cassation on 20 January 1977 could not be taken into consideration in
calculating the six months’ period. Firstly, as appeared from the text of ‘that
decision, the applicant’s appeal on this point was out of time. Secondly, in
this appeal the applicant had requested that the proceedings and decision on
the appeal should be set aside by the Court of Cassation because the Assize
Court of Appeal had not stayed the proceedings pending the decision on the
application for transfer on grounds of justifiable suspicion of bias.
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2. The merits

On the applicant’s allegation that the proceedings before the Ancona
Assize Court of Appeal were unfair, the Government refers to the reasoning
of the Court of Cassation in its Order of 26 October 1977. The Court of
Cassation considered that the demonstrations which .took place during the
trial before the Assize Court of Appeal could be considered as normal in view
of the political notoriety of the case. The applicant had not brought any
evidence to show that the appeal court judges were biased.

The respondent Government then consider the applicant's argument
that his trial was unfair because he was treated differently from another
person accused of murder who professed the opposite political views.

It is argued that “the situations are different and it is not possible to
maintain that the same sentence must be imposed on persons accused of
similar cnimes”. It is, accordingly, impossible 10 infer “"that the applicant’s
judges were biased on the basis of such inconsistent and subjective evidence™.

B. THE APPLICANT

I Admissibility of the complaints concerning the applicant's detention
{Article 6 {1) of the Convention}

The applicant argues that his detention on remand from 26 August
1975 to 20 January 1977 should be considered as illegal.

The Court of Cassation, by its decision of 3 February 1976, recognised
the illegality of the arrest warrant issued by the Ancona Court of Assize on
25 August 1975. It follows from this that his detention between 25 August
and 3 December 1975 (the date when the Public Prosecutor attached 1o
Piacenza Regional Court issued an arrest warrant against him for attempted
escape) was based on an illegal warrant.

The applicant comments that the Government has put forward no
convincing argumems to support the legality of the period of detention
following the arrest warrant contained in the judgment of the Ancona Court
of Appeal of 15 June 1976. He submits that in 1talian law release on the
expiration of the maximum statutory period should be “automatic™. In his
case the time limit expired on 26 August 1975 : the entire period of detention
after that date was accordingly sine titulo.

The applicant disputes in particular the Government’s contention that
the fact that a more serious charge was brought against him justified the
prolongation of the maximum period of detention on remand. Relying on the
established precedents of the Full Court of Cassation he alleges that such
prolongation cannot occur when an agcused has already been released because
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the maximum pericd has expired. As this was the position in his own case he
concludes that the arrest warrant of 15 June 1976 was illegal.

Finally he disputes the respondent Government's statement that the
problem raised by the alleged illegality of his detention was at all evenis
disposed of by the fact that the period of detention on remand was taken
into account in calculating the length of the sentence imposed. In this
connection he relers 1o the decisions of the Court on this subject, and in
particular the judgment in the Ringeisen case.

I Ad?niésibility of complaints based on the alleged unfair nature of the
proceedings {Article 6 (1) of the Convention}

1. Six months’ period

The applicant dispute$ the respondent Government’s statement that the’
final domestic decision on this complaint was thé Court of Cassation’s Order
o!f 26 Octaober 1976. In his appeal to the Court of Cassation he had alleged
the nullity of the appeal judgment on account of the pressures exercised by
the “tefusts’” on the court and complained of certain conduct of the President
of the Assize Court of Appeal. The Court of Cassation had jurisdiction to
hear this ground. It followed that the date of the final domestic decision was
that of the Court of Cassation’'s judgment of 20 January 1977.

In reply to the other arguments put forward by the Government, the
applicant, who considers that he has exhausted the domestic remedies,
maintains :

— that the grounds of his appeal on cassation reached the Court within
the statutory time limit ; R

— that these grounds related to the nullity of the appeal judgment for
the above-mentioned reasons and not, as the Government maintain, to a
question of procedure. The Court of Cassation had interpreted his memorial
in this way and in doing so misinterpreted 11s meaning. Accoding to the
applicant the respondent Government is adopting this incorrect interpretanon
of the Court of Cassation .

2. The merits

The applicant asserts that the presssures exercised on the Assize Court
of Appeal made 1t impossible to hold the trial in a.calm atmosphere and
affected the: due impartiality of the judges. He particularly stresses the
negative repercussions of the press campaign directed to making him appear
guilty, and the serious disturbances which followed the giving of the judgment
at first instance.
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With regard to the procedure before the Court of Cassation, a compari-
son between the Marini case and his own shows that the same judges li.e.
the first Section of the Court of Cassation) has adopted two entirely different
attitudes : benevolence and clemency with regard to Mr Marim and severity
and prejudice in his own case.

THE LAW

1. The applicant complains that his detention from 26 August 1975 to
20 January 1977 was not in accordance with the provisions of Italian law and
accordingly, alleges a violation of Article 5 {1} of the Convention.

The applicant’s complaints in fact only relate to 2 periods of detention,
that between 25 August and 3 December 1975, and that from 18 June 1976
to 20 January 1977, '

2. The Commissicn first examined the detention between 25 August 1975
{date when the Ancona Court of Assize ordered the applicant’s release on
account of the expiration of the maximum period and at the same time
issued a new arrest warrant against him on the same facis) and 3 December
1975, when a arrest warrant was issued against the applicant for attempled
escape.

The applicant argues that the Court of Cassation by setting aside the
arrest warrant of 25 August 1975 by its order of 3 February 1976 recognised the
unlawfulness of the detention based on that warrant.

The respondent Government maintains that the application 15 out of
time in this respect because it was lodged with the Commission more than
6 months after the date of the final domestic decision, which, in the present
case, was the Court of Cassation's order of 3 February 1976.

The Commission notes that the applicant appealed tc the Court of
Cassation to establish the nullity of the arrest warrant of 25 August 1975 and
the illegal nature of his detention. The Court of Cassation allowed his
application. The Commission is of the opinion that by deciding that the arrest
warrant was void the Court also found that the applicant’s detention was
illegal. This detentton was therefore not “lawful’’ within the meaning of
Article 5 (1) of the Convention

The Commission considers that the applicant could then by virtue of
Article 5 {5) of the Convention have claimed compensation on the basis of
the Convention itself, which has the force of law in the lalian legal system.
However, it should be observed that in the present case the applicani did not
raise before the lalian courts either formally or even in substance his right to
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compensation. Moreover, neither an examination of the case as it has been
submitted, nor an examination, ex officio, by the Commission, has revealed
any special circumstances which might have absolved the applicant according
to the gererally recognised rules of international law, relevant to this
question, from raising this point before the domestic courts.

it follows that the applicant has not complied with the condition as to
the exhaustion of the domestic remedies and that this part of his application
must be rejected by virtue of Article 27 13} of the Convention. '

3. The Commission then examined the detention between 18 June 1976
. —the date when the Investigating Chamber of the Bologna Court of Appeal

released the applicant on bail after he was charged with attempted escape —
and 20 January 1977 when the Court of .Cassation rejected the applicant’s
appeal and conlirmed his conviction for murder. The applicant’s detention
during this period was by virtue of the arrest warrant-contained in the
Ancona Assize Court of Appeal’s judgment of 15 June 1976.

The applicant argues that the issue of a new arrest warrant, which
cancels the effect of the expiraton of the maximum period of detention on
remand, is not prescribed by any provision of italian law.

The Government -disputes the applicant’s submission and requests the
Commission 1o reject this part of the application as manifestly ill-founded. h
argues that the arrest warrant contained in the above cited judgment of
15 June 1976 was justified, under the Act, by the fact that the applicant was
now charged with a more serious crime and the consequent exte’ns_ion of the
maximumn period of detention on remand. . '

The Commission observes that the question whether the arrest warrant
issued on 15 June 1976 by the Ancona Assize Court of Appeal was in
accordance with ltalian law and whether the detention ‘'under this warrant
was therefore lawful within the meaning of Article 5 {1) of the Convention
raises complex problems. It, therefore, considers that this complaint cannot
be rejected as manifestly ill-founded and that its solution must depend on an
examination of the merits.

4, The applicant complélps that the period of his' detention on remand
exceeded reasonable limits and relies in this respect on Article 5 (3) ot the
Convention. ' ’

In the present case the applicant has not shown that he applied for bail
and appealed against the possible rejection of his application tp to the Court
of Cassation. He has, therefore, not exhausted the remedies available to him
in Italian {aw. Moreover, neither an examination of the case as submitted,
nor an ex officio examination by the Commission, has revealed any special
circumstance which might, according to the generally recognised rules of
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international law relating to this subject, have absolved the applicant from
exhausting the domestic remedies. :

tt follows that the applicant has not complied with the condition
refating to the exhaustion of the domestic remedies and that this part of his
application must be rejected under Article 27 {3} of the Convention.

B The applicant complains that the Court of Cassation only reached a
decision on 3 February 1976 on his appeal against the order of 26 August 1975
by which the Ancona Court of Assize ordered his renewed arrest afier the
expiration of the maximum statutory period. He invokes Article 5 (4) of the
Convention.

In the present case the Court of Cassation’s decision which, as regards
this particular complaint constitutes the final domestic decision, was given on
3 February 1976 ; but the application was lodged with the Commission on
8 July 1977, i.e. mare than six months after the date of this decision. The
applicant has accordingly not complied with the six month time limit laid
down in Article 26 in fine of the Convention. Moreover, an examination of
the case has not revealed any special circumstances which might have
interrupted or suspended the running of this period.

It follows that the application is out of time in this respect and must be
rejected under Article 27 (3) of the Convention.

6. The applicant complains that no court ever decided on the lawfulness
of his detention under the arrest warrant contained in the judgment of the
Assize Appeal Court of 16 June 1976. Here again, he relies on Article b (4) of
the Convention

The Commission finds that, on the present state of the file, there
appears to be no decision of the Court of Assize or of the Court ot Cassation
dealing with the merits of the application made by the applicant to have the
said arrest warrant declared illegal.

It accordingly considers that this complaint cannot be rejected as
manifesily ill-founded and that ils solution must depend on an examination of
the merits.

7. The applicant complains of an untair trial and, i particular, of the
atmosphere surrounding the proceedings before the Court of Assize and the
Assize Court of Appeal. He also alleges that the Court of Cassation adopted
a severe and prejudiced attitude towards him on account of his political
opinions. In all these respects, he relies on Article 6 (1) of the Convention.

The respondent Government slates that, insofar as the applicant’s
complaint relates to the proceedings before the Assize Court of Appeal, the
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application is out of time because it was lodged with the Commission more
than six months after the date of the final domestic decision. |n the present
case this was the order of 26 October 1976 by which the Court of Cassation
rejected an application by the applicant and the other co-accused for the
proceedings to be transterred in accordance with Article 55 of the Code of

Criminal Procedure,

In so far as the applicant is referring to the_judgmem of the Court of
Cassaucn. the respondent Government mainlains that the application should
be rejected on this point’as being manifestly ifl-founded.

8. The Commission finds itself unable 10 accept the respondent
Government’s argument that the Court of Cassation’s order, rejecting the
application for transfer, must be considered as the final domestic decision
within the meaning of Article 26 /n fine of the Convention. It considers that,
by raising before the Court of Cassation, as part of his appeal, grounds
relating to the atmosphere during the proceedings before the Assize Court of
Appeal. the applicant might have achieved his purpose by having the
judgment complained of set aside. In fact the applicant’'s proper course was
10 appeal to the Court of Cassation against the alleged bias of the judges of
the Assize Court of Appeal in order to rectify his situation by exhausting the
domestic remedies.

9. As the applicant did in substance plead the alleged bias of the Assize
Court of Appeal before the Court of Cassation the Commission has
accordingly examined the question whether this complaint is or is not
manifesily ill-founded.

It must first be noted that the Court of Cassation had already stated its
opinton on the conditions in which the appeal took place, on the basis of
evidence by Mr Ringozzi's defence counsel, and found that ""the frial was
conducted in a proper manner, even if this was due to the precautions taken
by the President of the Court, and no serious disturbances occurred”.

As regards the conduct of the judges, the Commission observes that
no evidence, tending to prove that the judges were biased, was furnished by
the applicant 1o the Court of Cassation. The fact that the Assize Court of
Appeal altered the charge and increased the sentence (from about 11 years
10 about 14 years) cannot, in the present case, be regarded as a proof of
hias

As to the complaints against the Court of Cassation itself, based on a
companson with the judgment given by the same Section of the Court of
Cassation in another criminal case, the Commission considers that such a
comparison is totally irrelevant.
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In these circumstances it foliows that this part of the application is
without foundation and must be rejected under Article 27 (2) of the Convention,

For these reasons, the Commission

1. DECLARES the application ADMISSIBLE and retains the application
without in any way prejudging i1s merits, insofar as the applicant
complains of the allegedly unlawful nature of his detention on
remand between 18 June 1976 and 20 January 1977 {Article 5 (1) of
the Convention} and insofar as he complains that a court had not
speedily decided on the lawfulness of his detention (Article 5 (4) of
the Convention} ;

2. DECLARES the remainder of the application INADMISSIBLE.
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